

Nos. 09-1454 and 09-1478

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BOB CAMRETA, PETITIONER,

v.

SARAH GREENE, PERSONALLY AND AS NEXT FRIEND
FOR S.G., A MINOR, AND K.G., A MINOR, RESPONDENTS.

—◆—
JAMES ALFORD, PETITIONER,

v.

SARAH GREENE, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

—◆—
*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR THE NEW YORK UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW FAMILY DEFENSE CLINIC,
COLUMBIA LAW SCHOOL CHILD ADVOCACY
CLINIC, THE BRONX DEFENDERS,
THE BROOKLYN FAMILY DEFENSE PROJECT,
AND THE CENTER FOR FAMILY
REPRESENTATION, INC., AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

MARTIN GUGGENHEIM
CHRISTINE GOTTLIEB
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
FAMILY DEFENSE CLINIC
245 Sullivan St.
New York, NY 10012
Telephone: (212) 998-6460
Email: guggenh@exchange.
law.nyu.edu

CHARLES L. KERR
Counsel of Record
MARK DAVID MCPHERSON
ADAM JACKSON HEINTZ
HEIDI JOHANNIS
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10104
Telephone: (212) 468-8000
Email: ckerr@mofocom

Counsel for Amici Curiae

JANUARY 31, 2010

[Additional Counsel Listed On The Inside Cover]

SUSAN JACOBS
CENTER FOR FAMILY
REPRESENTATION, INC.
116 John St.
19th Floor
New York, NY 10038
Telephone: (212) 691-0950
Email: sjacobs@cfrny.org

LAUREN SHAPIRO
BROOKLYN FAMILY
DEFENSE PROJECT
177 Livingston St.
7th Floor
Brooklyn, NY 11201
Telephone: (347) 592-2500
Email:
lshapiro@bfdp.ls-nyc.org

JANE M. SPINAK
COLUMBIA LAW SCHOOL
CHILD ADVOCACY CLINIC
Rm. 205, William Warren Hall
410 W. 116th St.
New York, NY 10027
Telephone: (212) 854-3857
Email:
spinak@law.columbia.edu

KARA FINCK
THE BRONX DEFENDERS
860 Courtlandt Ave.
Bronx, NY 10451
Telephone: (718) 838-7839
Email:
karaf@bronxdefenders.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. REQUIRING PARENTAL CONSENT OR JUDICIAL REVIEW BEFORE DETAIN- ING AND QUESTIONING A CHILD CON- CERNING SEXUAL ABUSE ALLEGATIONS IS THE ONLY WAY TO VINDICATE A FAMILY’S CONSTITUTIONALLY PRO- TECTED PRIVACY AND LIBERTY IN- TERESTS	7
A. The Detention And Interrogation Of A Child Concerning Sexual Abuse Impli- cates That Child’s Fourth Amendment Rights And A Family’s Constitutionally Protected Privacy And Liberty Inter- ests	7
B. Children’s And Parents’ Expectation Of Privacy In Their Family Relation- ships And Child-Rearing Extends To Schools	15
II. MAGISTRATES—NOT CHILD WELFARE CASEWORKERS—SHOULD BALANCE THE LEGAL RIGHTS AND POTENTIAL HARMS TO CHILDREN TO DECIDE WHEN TO CIRCUMVENT PARENTAL CONSENT.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. A Neutral, Detached, And Expert Arbitrator Is Crucial When Weighing The Important Legal Rights And Potential Harms In Child Abuse Cases	19
B. Child Welfare Caseworkers Should Not Be The Arbiters Of Children’s Constitutional Rights.....	21
C. Interrogations Of Children Concerning Alleged Sexual Abuse Are Extremely Intrusive And Can Be Permanently Damaging.....	26
D. Requiring Judicial Review When Parents Are Not Consulted Would Not Hinder Investigations Of Child Abuse.....	32
1. <i>Judicial Review Would Rarely Be Necessary Because Parents Usually Consent To Interviews</i>	32
2. <i>Non-Abusive Parents Like Sarah Greene Play A Crucial Role In The Investigative And Recovery Process</i>	33
3. <i>Many States Already Require Judicial Review Before Children Who Are Suspected Victims Of Sexual Abuse Are Seized Without Parental Consent Or Evidence Of Exigent Circumstances</i>	36
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002).....	15
<i>Calabretta v. Floyd</i> , 189 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 1999)	37
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986).....	8
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	32, 33
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 2619 (2010).....	8
<i>Davis v. Mississippi</i> , 394 U.S. 721 (1969).....	19
<i>Duchesne v. Sugarman</i> , 566 F.2d 817 (2d Cir. 1977)	9
<i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 U.S. 445 (1989).....	14
<i>Franz v. Lytle</i> , 997 F.2d 784 (10th Cir. 1993)	27
<i>Greene v. Camreta</i> , 588 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2009)	19, 26, 34
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	20
<i>Hayes v. Florida</i> , 470 U.S. 811 (1985).....	19
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948)	19, 20
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kaupp v. Texas</i> , 538 U.S. 626 (2003).....	19
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	8
<i>Langnes v. Green</i> , 282 U.S. 531 (1931)	19
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	10
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	10
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	15, 16
<i>Nicholson v. Williams</i> , 203 F. Supp. 2d 153 (E.D.N.Y. 2002).....	34
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	13
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) ...	9, 10, 11
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	10
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	14
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	19
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. #1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 2633 (2009)	8, 15, 18, 36
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	19
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982).....	19
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	9
<i>Tenenbaum v. Williams</i> , 193 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 1999)	28, 37
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	21
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	9, 14, 36
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980).....	21
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985).....	19
<i>Williams v. Norris</i> , 25 U.S. 117 (1827).....	19
<i>Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.</i> , 550 U.S. 516 (2007).....	10
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	10
STATUTES AND RULES:	
Ala. Admin. Code r. 660-5-34-.02(1)(d)	20
Colo. Rev. Statutes § 19-3-308(3)(b).....	21
Ind. Code § 31-33-8-7.....	21
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 169-C:34(VI)	21
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 336.465	12, 17
Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a).....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Am. Acad. of Child & Adolesc. Psychiatry, <i>Guidelines for the Clinical Eval. for Child & Adolesc. Sexual Abuse</i> (modified Dec. 1990), available at http://www.aacap.org/cs/root/ policy_statements/guidelines_for_the_clinical_ evaluation_for_child_and_adolescent_sexual_ abuse	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Annie E. Casey Foundation, <i>The Unsolved Challenge of System Reform: The Condition of the Frontline Human Services Workforce</i> (2003), available at http://www.aecf.org/upload/publicationfiles/the%20unsolved%20challenge.pdf	24
Bend Police Dep't, <i>Prof'l Career Opportunities</i> , available at http://www.ci.bend.or.us/depts/police/employment/patrol_officer.html	23
Betty Joyce Carter, <i>Who's to Blame?: Child Sexual Abuse and Non-Offending Mothers</i> (1999).....	36
Child Welfare League of America, Child Welfare Workforce, <i>Research Roundup</i> (Sept. 2002), available at http://www.cwla.org/programs/r2p/rrnews0209.pdf	23
Christina Risley-Curtiss & Kristin Heffernan, <i>Gender Biases in Child Welfare</i> , 18 <i>Affilia</i> 395 (2003).....	25
Ctr. for Improvement of Child & Fam. Servs. Portland State Univ., Sch. of Soc. Work, <i>DHS Training</i> , available at http://www.ccf.pdx.edu/cwp/pgCWP_dhs_training.php	23
Cynthia D. Silverstein & Germaine M. Buck, <i>Parental Preferences Regarding Sex Education Topics for Sixth Graders</i> , 21 <i>Adolesc.</i> 971 (1986).....	11
David Rigsby, <i>Educ. Law Chapter: Sex Educ. in Schools</i> , 7 <i>Geo. J. Gender & L.</i> 895 (2006).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Doreen A. Rosenthal and Shirley Feldman, <i>The Importance of Importance: Adolescents' Perceptions of Parental Communication About Sexuality</i> , 22 <i>J. of Adolesc.</i> 835 (1999)	11
Doriane Lambelet Coleman, <i>Storming the Castle to Save the Children: The Ironic Costs of a Child Welfare Exception to the Fourth Amendment</i> , 47 <i>Wm. & Mary L. Rev.</i> 413 (2005).....	26, 32
Frank W. Putnam, M.D., <i>Ten-year Research Update Review: Child Sexual Abuse</i> , 42 <i>J. Am. Acad. Child & Adolesc. Psychiatry</i> 269 (2003).....	12
Jacqueline Corcoran & Vijayan Pillai, <i>A Meta-Analysis of Parent-Involved Treatment for Child Sexual Abuse</i> , 18 <i>Research on Social Work Practice</i> 453 (2008).....	13
James Jaccard, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Parent-Adolescent Communication About Sex and Birth Control: A Conceptual Framework</i> , 97 <i>New Directions For Child & Adolesc. Dev.</i> 9 (2002).....	11
Jan Breckenridge and Eileen Baldry, <i>Workers Dealing with Mother Blame in Child Sexual Assault Cases</i> , 6 <i>J. of Child Sexual Abuse</i> 65 (1997).....	36
John E.B. Myers, <i>Myers on Evidence in Child, Domestic and Elder Abuse Cases I</i> (2005).....	29
Joseph Goldstein, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Before the Best Interests of the Child</i> 25 (The Free Press, 1979).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Kenneth J. Lau, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Mandated Reporting of Child Abuse and Neglect: A Guide for Social Workers</i> 18 (Springer Publ'g Co., New York 2009)	24
Lindsey E. Cronch, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Forensic Interviewing in Child Sexual Abuse Cases: Current Techniques and Future Directions</i> , 11 <i>Aggression & Violent Behavior</i> 195 (2006)	29, 30
NASW, <i>If You're Right for the Job, It's the Best Job in the World</i> (June 2004), available at http://www.naswdc.org/practice/children/NASWChildWelfareRpt062004.pdf	25
NASW, <i>Professional Standards</i> , available at http://www.helpstartshere.org/	25
Nat'l Council of Juvenile & Family Court Judges Family Violence Dep't, <i>Effective Intervention in Domestic Violence & Child Maltreatment Cases: Guidelines for Policy & Practice</i> (1999).....	35
Olive Stevenson, <i>Foreword, Child Abuse & Child Abusers: Protection and Prevention, Research Highlights in Social Work</i> 24 (Lorraine Waterhouse ed., 1993).....	35
Oregon Dep't of Human Servs., Children, Adults & Families, <i>Mandatory Child Welfare Staff Training Program—Policy</i> , Policy No. III-E.5.1.1 (Effective Jan. 6, 2003), available at http://www.dhs.state.or.us/policy/childwelfare/manual_3/iii-e511.pdf	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Oregon Dep't of Public Safety Standards & Training, <i>DPSST Strategic Plan 2007-09 Biennium</i> , http://www.oregon.gov/DPSST/StrategicPlan200709.shtml	23
Sandra Bass, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Children, Families, and Foster Care: Analysis and Recommendations</i> , 14 <i>The Future of Children</i> 5 (2004), available at http://futureofchildren.org/futureofchildren/publications/docs/14_01_01.pdf	22
Sandra Stukes Chipungu & Tricia B. Bent-Goodley, <i>Meeting the Challenges of Contemporary Foster Care</i> , 14 <i>The Future of Children</i> 75 (2004), available at http://futureofchildren.org/futureofchildren/publications/docs/14_01_04.pdf	24, 25
Steven Herman, <i>Improving Decision Making in Forensic Child Sexual Abuse Evaluations</i> , 29 <i>Law & Human Behavior</i> 87 (2005).....	30
U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., Administration for Children and Families, Administration on Children, Youth and Families, Children's Bureau, <i>Child Maltreatment</i> (2008), at 23, available at http://www.acf.hhs.gov/programs/cb/pubs/cm08/cm08.pdf	31
Vivek Sankaran, <i>Wells Conference on Adoption Law: Judicial Oversight Over The Interstate Placement of Foster Children</i> , 38 <i>Cap. U.L. Rev.</i> 385 (2009).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

West Virginia, Child Protective Services Policy
3.4 & 3.5 (Rev. July 10, 2008), available at
[http://www.wvdhhr.org/bcf/children_adult/cps/
policy/CPSPolicy7_10_08_1.pdf](http://www.wvdhhr.org/bcf/children_adult/cps/policy/CPSPolicy7_10_08_1.pdf).....21
